505141054 10/15/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5187819

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA		
	Name	Execution Date
BYRON CRAIG OWENS		10/11/2018
REYAD I. SAWAFTA		10/12/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PHASE CHANGE ENERGY SOLUTIONS, INC.	
Street Address:	120 E. PRITCHARD STREET	
City:	ASHEBORO	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27203	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D808795
Patent Number:	D826040

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:(704)338-5377Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.			
Phone:	7043385300		
Email:	USpatent@nexsenpruet.com		
Correspondent Name:	NEXSEN PRUET PLLC		
Address Line 1:	227 WEST TRADE STREET		
Address Line 2:	SUITE 1550		
Address Line 4:	CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202		

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	060053-00033	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JANEL K. EZZELL	
SIGNATURE:	/Janel K. Ezzell/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/15/2018	
Total Attachments: 3		
source=Design Patent Row 3 - Assignment - D808795#page1.tif		
source=Design Patent Row 3 - Assignment - D808795#page2.tif		

source=Design Patent Row 3 - Assignment - D808795#page3.tif

Title: Product Transport Container U.S. Design Patent D808,795 Issued: January 30, 2018 U.S. Design Patent D826,040 Issued: August 21, 2018 Page 1 of 3

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, BYRON CRAIG OWENS and REYAD I. SAWAFTA (ASSIGNORS) have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a patent entitled **PRODUCT TRANSPORT CONTAINER** issued by the United States Patent & Trademark Office on January 30, 2018 as United States Design Patent D808,795; and in a patent entitled **PRODUCT TRANSPORT CONTAINER** issued by the United States Patent & Trademark Office on August 21, 2018 as United States Design Patent D826,040; and

WHEREAS, PHASE CHANGE ENERGY SOLUTIONS, INC. (ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and improvements and in and to the aforementioned patents granted therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and improvements, said patents, any and all further applications claiming priority thereto or otherwise related thereto, and any and all further letters patent which may be granted for said inventions and improvements in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues, and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States patents to which said foreign applications may be entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said inventions and improvements, applications, and all letters patent on said inventions and improvements to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by

PATENT REEL: 047163 FRAME: 0948

Title: Product Transport Container U.S. Design Patent D808,795 Issued: January 30, 2018 U.S. Design Patent D826,040 Issued: August 21, 2018 Page 2 of 3

ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer, and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said inventions and improvements to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said inventions and improvements, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of perfecting or protecting title to said inventions and improvements or letters patent therefor.

Inventor Signature: RON CRA Date: 10-

Title: Product Transport Container U.S. Design Patent D808,795 Issued: January 30, 2018 U.S. Design Patent D826,040 Issued: August 21, 2018 Page 3 of 3 - 12 Inventor Signature: **REYAD I. SAWAFTA**

Date: 10-12-2018

.